

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 52879-7-II
10/22/2019 4:56 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LISA HURDE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CLALLAM COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 18-1-00304-05

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK B. NICHOLS
Prosecuting Attorney

JESSE ESPINOZA
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

223 East 4th Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. HURDE WAIVED ANY OBJECTIONS TO HER STATEMENTS ADMITTING POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE AND THE ADMISSION OF HER STATEMENTS WERE HARMLESS AND THEY WERE NOT THE PRODUCT OF CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION. 6

 1. Hurde waived her challenge to the admissibility of her admissions to possession of methamphetamine when she entered a plea of guilty to possession and stipulated to the admission of the methamphetamine and test results and admission of the evidence was harmless. 6

 2. Hurde’s statement to Sgt. Bryant and the testimonial act of handing over methamphetamine to Deputy Clark were compelled by the imminent body search and were not products of improper custodial interrogation. 8

 B. HURDE’S STATEMENT ABOUT PROVIDING METHAMPHETAMINE TO OTHER INMATES WAS UNRELATED TO THE QUESTION ASKED AND WAS OFFERED TO DEPUTY CLARK TO SET THE RECORD STRAIGHT. 10

1. Hurde’s unsolicited statement to Deputy Clark regarding the provision of methamphetamine to other inmates was unrelated to Deputy Brooks’ and Sgt. Bryant’s limited inquiry as to whether Hurde possessed controlled substances. 10

2. Hurde’s statement after she handed over methamphetamine to Deputy Clark was volunteered as an attempt to set the record straight without any prompting or request for an explanation..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION 14

 CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 37, 750 P.2d 632 (1988)	8
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 104 Wn.2d 479, 484, 706 P.2d 1069 (1985).....	8
<i>State v. Valladares</i> , 99 Wn.2d 663, 671–72, 664 P.2d 508 (1983) <i>called into doubt on other grounds in State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 493 (2000)	7

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Lozano</i> , 76 Wn. App. 116, 119, 882 P.2d 1191 (1994)	9
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 14 Wn. App. 727, 731, 544 P.2d 754 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Spotted Elk</i> , 109 Wn. App. 253, 261, 34 P.3d 906 (2001).....	13

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 478, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 1630, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	10
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 299, 300, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 1689, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980)	10
